



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.10557 OF 2026

Chhabirani Sethi

.... Petitioner

Mr. Rabi Narayan Panda, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others

.... Opp. Parties

Mrs. Suman Pattanayak,
Additional Government Advocate

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

21.07.2026

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Mrs. Pattanayak, learned Additional Government Advocate prays for further adjournment to obtain instruction in the matter.
3. Mr. Panda, learned Counsel for the Petitioner, however, submits that without imparting instruction to the learned State Counsel, the Opposite Parties are proceeding with construction of the canal embankment over his land forcibly.
4. In that view of the matter, this Court directs that instruction, if any, shall be obtained by learned State Counsel within a period of two weeks hence, failing which the Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Division, Bhadrak shall



appear in person and assist the Court for final adjudication of the writ petition.

5. Put up this matter on 11th August, 2026.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

I.A. No.6476 of 2026

03. 1. Instruction on the I.A. shall also be taken positively.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

Banita