



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.10557 of 2026
CNR No. ODHC010251612026

Chhabirani Sethi

....

Petitioner

Represented by Adv.-

Mr. Rabi Narayan Panda, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

....

Opposite Parties

Represented by Adv.-

Mr. Suryakanta Parhi, Addl. Standing Counsel

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

AND

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN

ORDER

28.08.2026

(Hybrid Mode)

Order No.

04.

1. *Vide* order dated 22.04.2026 adjournment was granted to the learned Addl. Standing Counsel to obtain instruction in the matter. Subsequently, pursuant to order dated 21.07.2026, as no instruction was forthcoming by the said date, direction was given to learned Addl. Standing Counsel to obtain instruction with regard to stage of construction of the canal embankment over the land in question. It was further observed in the said order that the instruction shall be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which, the Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Division, Bhadrak shall appear in person and assist the Court for final adjudication of the writ petition on the next date of listing.



2. In spite of the aforesaid directions, the orders of this Court have not been complied with till date.
3. Hence, the Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Division, Bhadrak shall personally remain present before this Court positively on 31.08.2026 at 10.30 a.m.
4. As the Superintending Engineer, Irrigation Division, Bhadrak is represented through State Counsel, let a copy of this order along with copies of the orders dated 22.04.2026 and 21.07.2026 be communicated to the said Officer.
5. A copy of this order shall also be given to learned Addl. Standing Counsel for compliance.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Murahari Sri Raman)
Judge

Bichi